
 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

EXPLANATION OF THE REQUEST                     Special Use –  Cemetery in a RR District  

 

Property Owner requests the BOA grant a Special Use 

Permit for a cemetery at a location illustrated on Exhibit 

“A” and as delineated within the Special Use Site Plan 

(Exhibit “D”).     The proposed site is owned by Jesus First 

Christian Church and is located on approximately 7.00 

+/- acres. The property is located at 7467 Camden Road.  

The cemetery will cover approximately 20,000 square 

feet of the seven-acre church site. 

 

A cemetery with an RR zoning district must obtain a 

Special Use approval from the Board of Adjustment, per 

Section 403, County Zoning Code, as shown in Exhibit “B” 

(attached).  A cemetery in a RR zoning district must 

comply with the development standards and 

requirements set forth in Section 916 of the Zoning 

Code, including submittal of a site plan.  Refer to 

Exhibit “C” (attached) for the development 

standards and requirements set forth in Section 916.  

The applicant’s proposed special use site plan 

appears in Exhibit “D” (attached).    

 

Through the Special Use Permit, if approved by the 

BOA, the cemetery will be limited to an area not to 

exceed 20,000 sq. ft. in the area identified in the 

special use site plan.  The cemetery will have a 

width of 200 feet and a depth of 100 feet. Access 

will be from the church driveway.  Location of the 

cemetery does not interfere with the septic tank 

and drainage field, which are located at the front 

yard in front of the church.   Sufficient area will 

remain to accommodate parking for the church 

and cemetery at the area directly behind the 

church and to the north of the cemetery.   

 

The church building has a maximum capacity for 

150 persons, which requires a minimum of 30 parking spaces.  Parking for the cemetery activities will    

use the church parking lot.  Sufficient land area remains for vehicle parking after the cemetery is 

created.  Before the church can use its property for a cemetery, all applicable permits must be 

obtained from the Department of Health and other state agencies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

SPECIAL USE CASE # BOA-2022-0031  

Board of Adjustment Meeting:  

January 19, 2022  

       

Jurisdiction: County-Unincorporated 
 

                   PLANNING & INSPECTIONS 
 

Exhibits 
A. Site Location/Zoning 

B.  Use Matrix, Sec. 403, Zoning Code 

C.  Section 916 

D.  Special Use Site Plan 

E.  Existing and Adjacent Uses 

E1. Existing and Adjacent Uses (higher detail) 

F.   Soil and Utilities 

G.  Southwest Cumberland Land Use Plan 

H.  Special Use Permit Conditions 

I.    Sec. 1606 Applicant Response  

 

Attachment:  mailing list; 

                        application 



PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
OWNER/APPLICANT:   Jesus First Christian Church, Owner  

            Gary Leviner, Agent 

 

ADDRESS/LOCATION:   7467 Camden Road 

REID:  9494542097000 

 

SIZE:   7.00 +/- acres  

 

ROAD FRONTAGE:  Road frontage along 

Camden Road is 158 +/- linear feet.  

 EXISTING LAND USE:  The property currently has 

a structure that operates as Jesus First Christian 

Church, as shown in   Exhibit “D” (site plan) and 

“E” (existing use and surrounding uses.)  Exhibit 

“E1” (attached) provide a greater detail of the 

subject property. 

 

 

SURROUNDING LAND USE:   Uses in the 

surrounding area and adjacent properties 

comprise wooded lands and single-family residential homes and neighborhoods. Surrounding uses are 

shown on Exhibit “E” and in more detail in Exhibit “E1”.  

 

 

OTHER SITE CHARACTERISTICS:  The property is 

not located within a 100-Year Flood Zone nor 

situated within a watershed. There are hydric 

soils on the property, as shown on Exhibit “F”. 
 

 

MINIMUM YARD SETBACKS:  The proposed 

cemetery would meet or exceed those required 

setbacks in a C1(P) zoning district per Section 

916 § B.  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

COMPREHENSIVE PLANS:   

 

Plan Area: Southwest Cumberland Land Use Plan 

 

    The Land Use Plan has no policies regarding 

cemeteries. 

 

Future Land Use Classification: Suburban Residential 

 

Overlay Districts: None present. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPACTS ON LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

TRAFFIC:    The subject property sits on 7467 Camden Road which is identified as a Minor arterial in the 

Metropolitan Transportation Plan. Camden Road (SR-1003) is identified in the Transportation Improvement 

Program as U-3422. Proposed Fayetteville outer loop (U-2519) to NC 59 (Hope Mills Rd) in Fayetteville. 

Widen to multi-lanes. Right of way is scheduled for FY 2021 and Construction Year is 2024. In addition, 

Camden Road has a 2021 AADT of 7,700 and a road capacity of 36,800. Due to lack of data and the 

small scale, the new zoning request does not demand a trip generation. The new development should 

not generate enough traffic to significantly impact 7467 Camden Road. 

 

UTILITIES:  PWC water utility only available along the frontage of Camden Road. It is the applicant’s 

responsibility to determine if this utility will adequately serve their development. Exhibit “F” provides 

information on utilities available to the subject property. 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:   The staff from the Fayetteville Economic Development Commission have not 

identified any concerns. 

 

EMERGENCY SERVICES:  Cumberland County Fire Marshal’s office has reviewed the request and have no 

comments.  

 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:   The subject property is not located within five miles of Fort Bragg Military base and is 

not located within or near the Fayetteville Regional Airport Overlay District.  
 

APPLICABLE CODES 

 

Use and development of the subject site must occur consistent with Section 916 of the Zoning Code, Case 

No. BOA-2022-0031 Site Plan (Exhibit “D”), and Special Use Conditions (Exhibit “H”) 

 

 

 



Special Use Key Conditions 

 

Development and use of the property must occur consistent with the special use conditions of 

approval.  Key conditions include the following: 

 

1. The cemetery area shall not exceed 20,000 square feet at the southeast corner of the church 

property, as illustrated on the Special Use Site Plan. 

2. Paved parking and a drive aisle must be constructed prior to operating the cemetery. 

3. All necessary permits, as applicable, must be obtained from the Health Department and any other 

state agencies prior to operating the cemetery. 

4. A more detailed site plan must be prepared consistent with the special use permit and submitted to 

the Current Planning Section of the Planning & Inspection Department for review. 

5. The special use permit expires two years from the date of BOA approval unless the owner has 

obtained site plan approval from Current Planning Section.  If the site plan expires, the special use 

permit will expire.  

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

The proposed Special Use Permit is provided in Exhibit “H”. 

 

Pursuant to Section 1606.C. Special Use Permits, Consideration of Application, the Board of Adjustment 

must establish a finding of fact for the following criteria to approve the special use: 

 

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located according to the plan 

submitted and recommended. 

 

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications. 

 

3. The use will maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use is 

a public necessity; and 

 

4. The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 

recommended, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in general 

conformity with the Cumberland County’s most recent Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 

 

Applicant’s response to each of these criteria are provided within Exhibit “I”.  

 

 

MOTION 

 

Staff finds that the special use site plan meets the requirements of Section 916, Zoning Code. 

 

The BOA is requested to take action/motion based on the findings of fact, as supported by the Special 

Use Site Plan (Exhibit “D”) and Special Use Condition (Exhibit “H”). Any motion to approve the special 

use includes approval of the Special Use Permit conditions and the Special Use Site Plan. 

 

If a motion is made to approve the Special Use,  then the below recommendation can be considered: 

  

Motion to approve the Special Use for a cemetery subject to the conditions of approval and find that 

the special use: 

 

 

• will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located according to the plan 

submitted and recommended, 



 

• meets all required conditions and specifications, 

 

• will maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use is a public 

necessity; and 

 

• The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 

recommended, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in general 

conformity with the Cumberland County’s most recent Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 

 

The findings are based on facts provided in the Staff Report and, Exhibit “I” applicant response. 

 
 

If a motion is made to approve the Special Use ,  then the below recommendation can be considered: 
 

 

Motion to deny the Special Use for a cemetery because the use:  (at least one of the following must be 

included in the motion to deny) 

 

 

• will  materially endanger the public health or safety if located according to the plan submitted 

and recommended for the following reason --- 

 

• will not meet all required conditions and specifications for the following reason --- 

 

• will not maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use is a 

public necessity for the following reason --- 

 

• The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 

recommended, will not be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in general 

conformity with the Cumberland County’s most recent Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the 

following reason --. 

 

The findings are based on facts provided in the Staff Report and, Exhibit “I” applicant response. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

Notification Mailing List 



 

EXHIBIT “B” 

USE MATRIX 

 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

SECTION 916, INDIVIDUAL USES, ZONING CODE 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “D” 

SITE PLAN 

 

 
 



 

EXHIBIT E1 

PROPOSED AREA OF THE CHURCH CEMETARY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT “H” 

Special Use Permit Conditions for 
Cemetery, Not to Exceed 20,000 Square Feet 

 

 Effective Date: 

 

Applicable Property:  Location of the site is shown in Exhibit “A” attached.  The cemetery use shall not 

exceed 20,000 square feet at the southeast area of the seven -acre site as illustrated in Exhibit “A”.   

 

Pre- Permit Related: 

 

1. When applying for building permits for any proposed structure on this site, provide a copy of the 

approved site plan and approval prior to permit application to The Code Enforcement Section. 

 

 

Permit & Site -Related: 

 

2.   A cemetery use is limited to a maximum area of 20,000 square feet with general dimensions at a 

width of approximately 200 feet and a depth of approximately 100 feet.    All uses, dimensions, setbacks 

and other related provisions shall be consistent with the Special Use Site Plan appearing within Exhibit 

“A,” and the County Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances for the RR zoning district, including Section 916 

of the Zoning Ordinance.  If a conflict occurs among the Site Plan and County Ordinance, the County 

Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance shall supersede.  

  

3.   A site plan with a landscape plan consistent with the County Zoning Code, including Section 1102.G, 

and this Special Use Permit, must be submitted to and approved by the Current Planning Section prior 

to any clearing, grading or construction activity related to the special use permit. 

 

4.   All applicable State agency permits must be obtained prior to any clearing or grading activities. 

 

5.    A paved driveway and parking area for the cemetery must be constructed prior to use of the site 

for a cemetery.  

  

6.   The owner/developer(s) of this property must obtain detailed instructions from the County Code 

Enforcement Section, Room 101 in the Historic Courthouse at 130 Gillespie Street on provisions of the 

County Zoning Ordinance and any permits that may be required to place any structure within this 

development or to commence any use of the subject property.  For additional information, the 

developer should contact a Code Enforcement Officer.  (Chpt. 4, County Code & Sec. 107, County 

Zoning Ord.) 

 

7.   Section 916. Non-Residential use as a permitted use in a Residential or Agricultural District must be 

complied with as follows:  

 

A. Site plan review and approval in accordance with Article XIV and providing for the specific 

information required by Section 916 A – F; 

 

B. All uses, dimensions, setbacks, and other related provisions of the Cumberland County 

Zoning Ordinance for the C1(P) zoning district and the provisions of the subdivision ordinance 

must be complied with.  

 

C. Required parking shall be paved if otherwise required to be paved by this ordinance. In 

these circumstances, paved parking shall be provided with all parking areas and internal 

drives being clearly marked. In addition, no parking shall be permitted in the required front 

yard. 

 



D. Buffering and/or landscaping for the use shall be provided and maintained in such a 

manner as to comply with the standards of this ordinance (Section 1102.G) and is 

dependent upon the zoning and nature of the surrounding area. The site must provide 

ample area and adequate open space on all sides of the structure so that the character of 

the neighborhood is preserved. 

 

E. The cemetery property shall have direct access to a public right-of-way or approved private 

street. In the event a private street is the means of access, consent by the common lot 

owners responsible for maintenance of the private street is required. Also, the plan shall 

include proposed points of access, ingress, and egress and the pattern of internal 

circulation. Points of ingress and egress shall be located so as to minimize traffic hazards, 

inconvenience and congestion. The existing access streets must be able to handle the 

anticipated increase in traffic volume, or the developer shall cover the costs of upgrading 

the streets; such as, but not limited to, the addition of a turning lane. 

 

F. Noise levels shall not exceed 60 dB(A) between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. In any 

case, the noise level, regardless of the time of day, shall not become a nuisance to 

neighboring properties and strict compliance with the County’s aforementioned Noise 

Ordinance is required. 

 

8.    For new development, all utilities, except for 25kv or greater electrical lines, must be located 

underground.  (Section 2306.C, County Subdivision Ord.)  

 

9.    Permit Expiration.   This special use permit shall expire within two years from the effective date (date 

of BOA approval) unless a site plan has been approved by the Current Planning Section of the 

Department of Planning & Inspections.   If the site plan expires, this special use permit will expire.  

 

 

Advisories: 

 

10.  This conditional approval is not to be construed as all-encompassing of the applicable rules, 

regulations, etc. which must be complied with for any development.  Other regulations, such as 

building, environmental, health and so forth, may govern the specific development.  The developer 

is the responsible party to ensure full compliance with all applicable Federal, State, and local 

regulations. 

 

Other Relevant Conditions: 

 

11.  This conditional approval is contingent upon continued compliance with the Cumberland County 

Zoning, Subdivision, and Watershed Ordinances conditions set forth herein.  Any modifications to the 

approved site plan shall require a revised site plan to be submitted to Current Planning Section for 

review and approval in accordance with the Zoning, Subdivision, and Watershed Protection 

Ordinances 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit “A” of the Special Use Permit 

SPECIAL USE SITE PLAN/BOPA-2022-0031 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT I” 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO SPECIAL USE CRITERIA AND APPLICATON 
(Section 1606.C. Special Use Permits) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ATTACHMENT:   NOTIFICATION LIST 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ATTACHMENT:   APPLICATION

 



 



 



 



 



 


